
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Ian Edwards (Chairman) 

Councillor David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Councillor Roy Chamdal 

Councillor Alan Chapman 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor Manjit Khatra 

Councillor Brian Stead 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 16 MAY 2017 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Monday, 8 May 2017 

 Contact: Anisha Teji 
Tel: 01895 257655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
[...]
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and the Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 31 Morello Avenue, 
Hillingdon 
 
72026/APP/2017/1064 
 
 

Brunel 
 

Conversion of single family 
dwelling into six-bedroom House 
in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
(Retrospective). 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

7 - 16 
 

78 - 81 

7 1 Normans Close, 
Hillingdon 
 
62184/APP/2016/4117 
 
 

Brunel 
 

Two two-storey, four-bed dwellings 
with associated parking and 
amenity space, wall / fence to 
front, and installation of two 
vehicular crossovers, involving 
demolition of existing bungalow. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

17 - 34 
 

82 - 89 



 

8 12 Grove Way, 
Uxbridge  
 
71844/APP/2017/329 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Two-storey side extension, single-
storey rear extension, conversion 
of roof space to habitable use to 
include three rear rooflights and 
one side rooflight and porch to 
front. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

35 - 44 
 

90 - 108 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

9 10 Clayton Road, 
Hayes  
 
72438/APP/2016/4505 
 

Botwell 
 

Change of use from retail (Use 
Class A1) to car hire / mini cab 
office (Sui Generis). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

45 - 56 
 

109 - 114 

PART II - MEMBERS ONLY 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 

10 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 57 - 68 

11 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 69 - 76 

 

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee  77 - 114 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee 
 
12 April 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Alan Chapman, Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan, Manjit Khatra and Brian Stead 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger - Head of Planning and Enforcement 
Meghji Hirani - Planning Contracts & Planning Information 
Alan Tilly - Transport & Aviation Manager 
Nicole Cameron - Planning Lawyer 
Neil Fraser - Democratic Services Officer  
  

238. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 None. 
 

239. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

240. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2017 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

241. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 The Chairman confirmed that items 12 & 13 had been added to the agenda as urgent 
items. 
 

242. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that agenda items 1-9 and 12-13 were marked as Part I and would be 
considered in public. Agenda items 10 & 11 were marked as Part II and so would be 
considered in private. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

243. CHERRY YARD (SOUTH), HOLLOWAY FARM,HARMONDSWORTH ROAD - 
2688/APP/2016/4029  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Temporary Change of use of land from a commercial plant growing area to car 
parking for staff for 5 years (Retrospective) 
 
Officers introduced the report, confirming that the building and use were commercial in 
character and were in conflict with the fundamental aims of Green Belt Policy, and no 
special circumstances had been provided to overcome the presumption of 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. It was therefore recommended that 
approval be refused. 
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 

244. HOLLOWAY FARM, HARMONDSWORTH ROAD - 2688/APP/2016/3948  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

 Change of use of land from garden centre/nursery to a vehicle maintenance area 
involving erection of workshop and demolition of glass house and poly tunnels 
(Retrospective) 
 
Officers introduced the report, confirming that the building and use were commercial in 
character and were in co
[...]
dum was highlighted, which set out comments made by the agent in relation 
to previous developments at No. 21 Iver Lane, which the agent felt to be a comparable 
scheme. In response, the officer confirmed that, as No. 21 was located at a junction, 
the issue of terracing and/or the infilling of a gap between properties was not a 
concern. In addition, previous two storey and side/front extensions at No. 21 had been 
carried out prior to the adoption of the Council's current standards, and the roof works 
were allowed as part of permitted development. As such, it was not felt that this was 
comparable to the proposal for 16 Iver Lane, and refusal of the application was 
recommended.  
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 

247. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
1.      That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 

agreed. 
 
2.      That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 

outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 

 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



  

248. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
1.      That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 

agreed. 
 
2.      That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 

outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 

 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 

 

249. LESSER BARN, HUBBARDS CLOSE - 5971/APP/2016/3922  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 Rebuilding of existing barn with internal and external alterations to create two 
three-bedroom dwellings with associated parking and landscaping 
 
Officers introduced the report, confirming that the application had been considered at 
the Central & South Planning Committee meeting held on 21 March 2016, where it had 
been deferred so that the legal position relating to a Listed Building Consent (ref. 
5971/APP/2013/1839), that was linked to an expired application, could be clarified. 
 
The associated Listed Building Consent, ref. 5971/App/2013/1839, for the 
reconstruction of the Grade II Listed Lesser Barn was approved by the Committee in 
November 2014, subject to a Section 106 agreement, which had not yet been 
completed. As such, the Listed Building Consent had not been formally granted. 
 
The description of the associated Listed Building Consent, ref. 5971/App/2013/1839, 
had since been amended to refer to this current application, removing reference to the 
expired 2012 approved application. The two linked applications were therefore now 
brought to the Committee for authorisation. 
 
The proposal
[...]
e 
proposal, and felt that it was an attractive development that would retain local heritage.  
 
Members were supportive of the proposal, noting that it mirrored previously approved 
applications, and with this in mind the officer's recommendation was moved. This was 
seconded and, when put to a vote, unanimously agreed, 
 
RESOLVED:   
 

1. That the application be approved; and 
2. That the Head of Planning be delegated authority to agree an additional 

informative relating to the community infrastructure levy. 
 

250. LESSER BARN, HUBBARDS CLOSE - 5971/APP/2013/1839  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 Dismantling of existing farm outbuilding and reconstruction to accord with 
planning application ref: 5971/APP/2016/3922 (Rebuilding of existing barn with 
internal and external alterations to create two three-bedroom dwellings with 
associated parking and landscaping) (Application for Listed Building Consent). 
 
It was understood that the application was linked to ref. 5971/APP/2016/3922, which 
had been deliberated earlier in the meeting. The officer's recommendation was moved, 
seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved. 
 

 ADDENDUM 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.26 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 16th May 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

31 MORELLO AVENUE HILLINGDON

Conversion of single family dwelling into 6 bedroom House in Multiple
Occupation (HMO) (Retrospe
[...]
South Planning Committee - 15th May 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

12 GROVE WAY UXBRIDGE

Two storey side extension, single storey rear extension, conversion of roof
space to habitable use to include 3 rear rooflsights and 1 side rooflight and
porch to front

27/01/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 71844/APP/2017/329

Drawing Nos: A109 Rev. 3

A108 Rev. 3

A116 Rev. 3

A115 Rev. 3

A114 Rev. 3

A113 Rev. 3

A112 Rev. 3

A111 Rev. 3

A110 Rev. 3

A118

A107

A106

A105

A104

A103

A102

A101

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application property comprises of a two storey detached dwelling located in the North
Western corner of Grove Way, a residential cul-de-sac, located within the Developed Area
as identified within the Hillingdon Local Plan - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012). 

Grove Way comprises of predominantly two storey semi-detached houses of a similar
age/design as the application property. It is understood that the existing non-protected trees
within the site have been recently felled. The site to the West has recently been cleared in
readiness for the residential development approved under application reference
67544/APP/2011/736 (19-22 Chippendale Waye and car park area to rear of 23-28
Chippendale Waye).

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey side extension,
single storey rear extension, conversion of roof space to habitable use to include 3 rear

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.1 Site and Locality

1.2 Proposed Scheme

14/02/2017Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



Central & South Planning Committee - 15th May 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

71844/APP/2016/1589 - Two storey side/rear extension, single storey rear infill extension
and single storey front infill extension.

rooflsights and 1 side rooflight and porch to front.

The application differs from that recently approved in that a single storey rear extension
[...]
1
2

2

2
2

35

59

3
7

40

30

63

75

1
9

13

2

10
0

1
1

1
8

25

1

87

51

6

53

´

May 2017

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

31 Morello Avenue

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

72026/APP/2017/1064

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 31 Morello Avenue, Hillingdon - 72026/APP/2017/1064
	7 1 Normans Close, Hillingdon - 62184/APP/2016/4117
	8 12 Grove Way, Uxbridge - 71844/APP/2017/329
	9 10 Clayton Road, Hayes - 72438/APP/2016/4505
	10 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	11 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

16 May 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Roy Chamdal, 
Jazz Dhillon, Brian Stead and Mo Khursheed

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger - Head of Planning and Enforcement, Meghji Hirani - Planning 
Contracts & Planning Information, Manmohan Ranger - Highways Advisor, Nicole 
Cameron - Planning Lawyer and Anisha Teji - Democratic Services Officer 

4.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor John Morse with Councillor Jazz Dhillon 
substituting. Apologies were also received from Councillor Alan Chapman. 

5.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Khursheed declared that he was the Ward Councillor for the sites listed in 
agenda items 9 and 10 and declared a non pecuniary interest in relation to agenda 
item 12. 

Councillor Ahmad-Wallana declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 
12. 

Both Councillor Khursheed and Councillor Ahmad - Wallana indicated that they would 
leave the room during the Committee's discussion of agenda item 12. 

6.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from 12 April 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record of the meeting, subject to including the apologies received from 
Councillor Chamdal. 

7.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

The Chairman confirmed that item 12 in Part II had been added to the agenda as an 
urgent item.

8.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 



CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items marked Part I would be considered in public, and items 
marked Part II would be considered in private.

9.    31 MORELLO AVENUE, HILLINGDON - 72026/APP/2017/1064  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. The 
application sought retrospective planning permission for the conversion of a single 
family dwelling in to a six bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (HMO). Officers also 
highlighted the addendum and made a recommendation for refusal. 

A petition had been submitted in objection of the application. In accordance with the 
Council's Constitution, the petitioner addressed the meeting and made the following 
points:

 There were two types of residents living in Morello Avenue namely pensioners 
and young professional families. 

 Peace and quiet was very important to the close community and there was a low 
turnover in the street. 

 The type of people attracted to HMOs would not take into account local resident 
needs, thus resulting in a negative impact on the community. 

 The petitioner agreed with the Officer's report. 
 The drainage system in the area was old, tired and blocked almost every year. 

An increase in use would have an impact on the system and would deprive 
residents from essential services. 

 There was a concern that the property could be used by a larger number of 
people then indicated. This would impact noise levels and the availability of 
parking. 

 It was suggested that there were other properties in the area which were being 
used as HMOs. 

Councillor Richard Mills, Ward Councillor for Brunel, addressed the Committee and 
made the following points: 

 Concerns were raised regarding the size of the kitchen and lounge area which 
would be shared amongst six people. 

 Having the number and different sets of people in the property would be 
detrimental to the existing residents living adjacent to the property. This would 
also cause congestion, noise and impact the availability of parking. 

 This was a retrospective application and appropriate further action needed to be 
undertaken to ensure that the property operated as permitted. 

At the outset of Members discussion, the Chairman indicated that some of the matters 
raised by the petitioner would not be taken into account by the committee. The 
Chairman reminded Members that as a Committee, they would only be allowed to take 
into account material planning considerations. 

Members noted the suggestion that other properties in close vicinity of the premises 
were being used a HMOs. Members urged the petitioner and local residents to inform 
local Ward Councillors if properties were being used in this way, so that appropriate 
action could be taken. This suggestion was also supported by officers. 



Members noted that there were a number of issues in this ward relating to the number 
of HMOs operating. Members commended the conditions in the report and expressed 
concerns about the number of bedrooms the property would have and the impact this 
property would cause on local residents. 

A motion for the officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application was refused as per the officer's 
recommendation. 

10.    1 NORMANS CLOSE, HILLINGDON - 62184/APP/2016/4117  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. The 
application sought planning permission for two storey, four bed dwellings with 
associated parking and amenity space, wall/fence to front, and installation of two 
vehicle cross over, involving demolition of existing bungalow. Officers highlighted the 
addendum and made a recommendation for approval. 

A petition had been submitted in objection of the application. In accordance with the 
Council's Constitution, the petitioner addressed the meeting and made the following 
points:

 The proposed application would cause an unacceptable detrimental impact on the 
privacy of several local properties. If the proposed development were permitted, it 
would allow the petitioner's garden and kitchen to be overlooked by at least four 
first floor windows, thus eradicating privacy. 

 The proposed three additional driveways did not match the character of the 
properties bordering the northern edge of the Close.

 The rear way driveways currently used by local residents on the Close reduced 
traffic and had benefits for the safety and amenity for its residents. The proposal 
would negatively affect this. 

 The proposal would result in the removal of at least four car parking spaces. 
 Normans Close was used by a large number of pedestrians and the proposed 

developments would increase the risk of harm to them. 
 The proposed development would impact the outlook of the building and would 

remove direct sunlight to properties 2 and 3 Normans Close. 

The agent for the application addressed the meeting and made the following points:

 Throughout this application, extensive discussion had taken place with officers at 
the Council to ensure that a high quality and well designed house was developed. 

 Initially the applicant and agent had made an application to develop three 
properties, but this reduced to two in accordance with advice from officers. 

 The proposed development met local plan policy in terms of design, amenity 
space and density. 

 These were the types of sites that would meet current housing needs. 
 The dwellings were set back a significant distance from Normans Close to ensure 

that the open character of the junction remained.  
 Although there would be some disturbances for a short period during building 

works, the agent and applicant would adhere to the best practices to ensure 
minimal disruption. Contact details for site managers would be made available to 
residents to ensure clear lines of communication. 



Councillor Richard Mills, Ward Councillor for Brunel, addressed the Committee and 
spoke in support of the residents. He highlighted the residents' concerns about their 
privacy, potential lack of light, overlooking and the availability of parking.

In response to matters raised by Members, officers confirmed that: 

 From the plans before there would be no intrusion to 3 Normans close. 
 The distance to protect against invasion of privacy and the proposed development 

met the 21 metre policy.  The distance was also acceptable in relation to 
overlooking standards. 

 The outlook for the property would change but the Council's standards of outlook 
and loss of sunlight were being met. In meeting these standards, officer concluded 
that these considerations would not negatively impact local residents. 

 Although there would be a loss of one car parking space and a slight reduction in 
another car parking space, space would still be available. Members made the point 
that this loss in car parking would be significant to the residents as parking may be 
difficult in this area. The plans before the committee were compliant with standards. 

 In relation to character, the standards in relation to the distance of the building were 
being met. The size of the proposed dwelling was not a reason to refuse the 
application as there were a variety of different size properties in the area. 

Members commented that this was an emotional proposed development as residents 
had lived in the area for a long time. However, Members considered the proposed 
developed met the Council's standards and policies and on balance considered it to be 
a decent proposal. Members considered tightening the wording in condition 11. 

Members moved the officer's recommendation, and this was seconded and 
unanimously agreed when put to a vote.

RESOLVED: That the Committee approve the application with amendments to 
condition 11. 

11.    12 GROVE WAY, UXBRIDGE - 71844/APP/2017/329  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the application and provided an overview of the application. The 
application sought planning permission for a two storey side extension, single storey 
rear extension, conversion of roof space to habitable use to include three rear roof 
lights and one side roof light and porch to front. 

A petition had been submitted in objection of the application. In accordance with the 
Council's Constitution, the petitioner addressed the meeting and made the following 
points:

 There were concerns that the occupier initially had the intention to build the house 
with multiple occupancy. The petitioner was not convinced that this was the 
outcome or attention. 

 Concerns were raised about the fact that it was a six bed room property and only 
had two bathroom facilities. 

 Some of the changes proposed exceeded the building recommendations made 
particularly in relation to the roof line, the rear extension and rear garden.

The agent for the application addressed the meeting and made the following points:

 The property would be used as a family home and not as a HMO as suggested. 



 Concerns have been raised about highways safety but builders would ensure that 
deliveries were controlled in a timely way. 

Members enquired why the additional developments on the property exceeded 
maximum height, and the agent explained that the case officer said it was acceptable. 
The agent explained that if amendments needed to be made this could be achieved. 
Members accepted the agent's assertion that the property would not be used as a 
HMO. 

Councillor Raymond Graham, Ward Councillor for Uxbridge North, addressed the 
Committee in writing and commented that the proposed development was an 
overdevelopment which would lead to an exacerbation of street parking problem. The 
proposed development was out of keeping with the existing immediate area and street 
scene and agreed with the petitioner concerns that this may become a HMO. He urged 
the Committee to keep the property as a single family dwelling house within the C3 use 
Class. 

Members considered the conditions suggested in the report and considered that the 
conditions were strong. The Legal Advisor also advised that the conditions were strong 
and if breached the Council had power to enforce them.

Officers assured Members that the current amendments were minor changes which 
could take place. Further, there was no impact on adjoining occupiers. Members also 
noted that the agent were willing to make any amendments. 

A motion for the officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote there were five in favour and one abstention. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee approve the application, with the amendments.

12.    10 CLAYTON ROAD, HAYES - 72438/APP/2016/4505  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. The 
application sought planning permission for the change of use from retail to car hire/mini 
cab office. Officers requested that condition five be deleted to strengthen condition four 
and made a recommendation for approval. 

Members raised concerns about the level of traffic congestion, impact on parking and 
enquired how the condition would be policed. Officers advised that action would be 
taken against any breaches reported. 

The Legal Advisor advised Members that although condition four may be difficult to 
police it would not be impossible. The Council has a planning enforcement team who 
can link vehicles to the company, observe those who may be committing breaches of 
the condition and take the necessary enforcement action against those who commit 
breaches.  

Members considered that condition four ought to include and reflect residential amenity 
of the people living above the property. 

A motion for the officer's recommendation, subject to amendments, was moved, 
seconded, and upon being put to a vote there were five in favour and one against. 

RESOLVED:



That the Committee:
1) Approve the application and;
2) delegate authority to the Head of Planning, to strengthen the wording of 
condition four to include residential amenity factors. 

13.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for 
it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

14.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for 
it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

15.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for 
it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 



issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7pm, closed at 9.27 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


